IC 33-37-9

Chapter 9. State User Fee Funds

IC 33-37-9-1

"State fund"

Sec. 1. As used in this chapter, "state fund" refers to the state user fee fund established by section 2 of this chapter. *As added by P.L.98-2004, SEC.16.*

IC 33-37-9-2

Establishment

Sec. 2. The state user fee fund is established. The state fund is administered by the treasurer of state. *As added by P.L.98-2004, SEC.16.*

IC 33-37-9-3

Transfer of fees

Sec. 3. On June 30 and December 31 each year, the auditor of state shall transfer to the treasurer of state for deposit in the state fund the fees distributed to the auditor of state under IC 33-37-7-2(b) and IC 33-37-7-8(d).

As added by P.L.98-2004, SEC.16. Amended by P.L.1-2006, SEC.514.

IC 33-37-9-4

Distribution of amounts transferred to the state fund

- Sec. 4. (a) The treasurer of state shall distribute semiannually one million two hundred eighty-eight thousand dollars (\$1,288,000) of the amounts transferred to the state fund under section 3 of this chapter as follows:
 - (1) Fourteen and ninety-eight hundredths percent (14.98%) shall be deposited into the alcohol and drug countermeasures fund established by IC 9-27-2-11.
 - (2) Eight and forty-two hundredths percent (8.42%) shall be deposited into the drug interdiction fund established by IC 10-11-7-1.
 - (3) Four and sixty-eight hundredths percent (4.68%) shall be deposited into the drug prosecution fund established by IC 33-39-8-6.
 - (4) Five and sixty-two hundredths percent (5.62%) shall be deposited into the corrections drug abuse fund established by IC 11-8-2-11.
 - (5) Twenty-two and forty-seven hundredths percent (22.47%) shall be deposited into the state drug free communities fund established by IC 5-2-10-2.
 - (6) Seven and ninety-eight hundredths percent (7.98%) shall be distributed to the Indiana department of transportation for use under IC 8-23-2-15.

- (7) Twenty and thirty-two hundredths percent (20.32%) shall be deposited in the family violence and victim assistance fund established by IC 5-2-6.8-3.
- (8) Fifteen and fifty-three hundredths percent (15.53%) shall be deposited in the Indiana safe schools fund established by IC 5-2-10.1.
- (b) The treasurer of state shall distribute semiannually the amount remaining after the distributions are made under subsection (a) to the judicial technology and automation project fund established by IC 33-24-6-12.

As added by P.L.98-2004, SEC.16. Amended by P.L.130-2009, SEC.21.